Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Norman F. Starkey	Name: Church of Spiritual Technology
	Internal Address: Suite 86
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 419 N. Larchmont
Execution Date(s) September 12, 2004	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Los Angeles
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip:90004
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Courin y. 05
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
USSN 10/549,649	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 3
Name:Robert A. Seldon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address: 18th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10940 Wilshire Blvd.	Enclosed
Street Address. Tosas Wilstille Divo.	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Los Angeles	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 310.443.9100	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2529
Fax Number: <u>310,443.9130</u>	Authorized User Name Robert A. Seldon
Email Address: seldonlaw@verizon.net	
9. Signature:	December 12, 2005
Signature	Date
Ropbert A. Seldon Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
name of relating	att should be found to (574) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

I, Norman F. Starkey, being duly sworn, deposes and say,

- 1. I am individual whose address is 1710 Ivar Avenue, Suite 1100, Los Angeles, California and I am over the age of 18.
- 2. On or about January 3, 1989 the Superior Court of California for the County of San Luis Obispo granted in its Judgment of Final Distribution on Waiver of Accounting and for Allowance of Attorney's Fees for Ordinary Services and Judgment of Final Distribution (hereinafter the "Judgment"), a true and accurate copy of which is being submitted concurrently with this Affidavit.
- 3. Under the terms of a trust agreement executed by Mr. Hubbard, I was also appointed trustee of an inter vivos trust to administer property that Mr. Hubbard chose to transfer to the trust upon his death. Under the terms of Mr. Hubbard's will and pursuant to the Judgement, certain property was thereafter transferred to me as trustee. The transferred property included "any property not now known or discovered, that was owned by decedent at the time of his death or in which his estate has acquired or may hereafter acquire any interest" as set forth in Paragraph 6 of the Judgment.
- 4. In or about November 29, 1993, and acting as trustee pursuant to said trust agreement, I transferred all the property held in trust to the Church of Spiritual Technology having an address at 419 N. Larchmont, No. 86, Los Angeles, California 90004 (hereinafter "CST"). Said transferred property included any and all rights in Mr. Hubbard's inventions, whether known or unknown, that was owned by him at the time of his death or which his estate thereafter acquired, as set forth in Paragraph 3 above. This included the invention illustrated and described in a patent application assigned attorney docket number L4069-01400P and entitled "System for Measuring and Indicating Changes in the Resistance of a Living Body".
- 5. To the extent that a written assignment of Mr. Hubbard's rights in the foregoing invention is required, I hereby confirm said prior assignment to CST, and

PATENT REEL: 017113 FRAME: 0697

retroactively assign *nun pro tune*, to CST all of the right, title and interest in and to said invention, including all patent rights and all international priority, and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all non-U.S. patent offices to issue all patents relating to the Patent Rights to CST and/or its

successors and assigns.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 12th day of September, 2004.



PATENT REEL: 017113 FRAME: 0698